(Bryman and Bell 2011) The researcher's study population will be made up of 

students from Lagos University, Akoka, the two faculties were chosen because they 

are composed of students who have a basic understanding of advertising. The Faculty 

of Humanities and Social Sciences are five thousand two hundred sixteen (5,216) 

(Academic Planning Unit, University of Lagos, March 2021). The description of the 

population is given in the table below: 

Table 1: Population of the Study 

S/N Colleges/Faculties Department Population 

Faculty of Arts 

Creative Art 370